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Slni Sangamia t May I know whether Orissa by itself is short of engineers and if 80 how IS the problem of executing the river valley projects and other industrial schemes in Orissa faced ?

Shri 8. N. Mishrm: In framing their proposals for the Second Five Year Plan, the Govcrrment of Orissa mutt have taken all these into account.
Shri Sanraima : May I know whether the Government of Orissa have submitted their proposal for inclusion in the First Five Year P̂an of the Sure ?

Shri S. N. Miahra t I think the hon.
Member refers to the Second Five Year Plao. We have been told by that Government that in their plan for education this scheme has already been included.

N.B.S Training Centre at Hjderabad

*I450« Sliri lanardhan Reddy:
Will the Minister of Planning be pieakd to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that one more centre has been opened in Hyderabad State to train the personnels of the National Extension Service Blocks ;

(b) if so, how many persons are undergoing training in that centrc ; and

(c) the number of those who have been train̂ so far ?

The Deputy Minister of Planning
(Shri S. N. Miahra): (a) to (c). The hon. Member is perhaps referring to the proposal to set up a Centre at Hyderabad for the training of Block Level Extension Officers in Co-operation. The matter is under consideration of the Ministry of Food and Agriculture.
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Shri Heda : In view of the fact that the Hyderabad Government is feeling the paucity of the village level workers and therefore, is not able to take up the quota of NES blocks, will the second centre for training of the NES personnel be opened soon ?

Shri S. N. Miahra i The presumption that we are not able take up the NES blocks because of the paucity of village level workers and all that is not coriect because we have not so far been held up on that account.
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ShH R. S. Diwan : Rs. 30 lakhs were granted by the Central Government to the Hyderabad Government to be spent on building but this amount has not been spent during the last three years for want of technical personnel. May 1 know whether the officers trained in these centres will be useful for bunding work also ?

Shri S. N. Mishra : As I have already indicated, this relates to co-operation.

Welfare of the THbalt

*1̂ 1. Shri Deogam: Will the Minister of riaimlng be pleased to state whether
■ny special schemes for giving the Tribal people all possible suppoit for the development of education with a view to bringing them educationally at par with more ad-Tinced people of the State, have been formulated by the Bihar Government for inclusion in the Second Five Year Plan ?

The Deputy Minister of Planning :
(Shri S. N. Mithra): Yes. Sir.
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Tea Industry

*1453. Shri Hem Ra) 1 WiU the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred
Question No. 2628 on the 27th April, 1955
and state :

(a) whether any schemes have since been finalised by Government for the development of Tea Industry in the Kangra District (Punjab) ; and

(b) if so, whether a copy thereof will be laid on the Table of the House ?

The Minister of Commerce (Shri Karmarkar): (a) No. Sir.

(b) Docs not arise.

Shri Hem Ra| : When last time this
question was asked the hon. Minister informed me that this matter was under the consideration of the Tea Board. May I know what were the recommcndatiortS of the Tea Board ?

Shri Karmarkar: In Septembei .
iQŜ he Government of Punjab app’̂oached the Tea Board for financial assistance in this matter. Later on wc sent a team of two offlccis and in the meeting of the exe ­
cutive committee of the Tea Board held on 23rd April, 1955 at Palampur. Kangra District, the Chairman of the Tea Boatd and members had discussion with local phntrrs. Then it was found that the scheme suhmhred by the Punjab Govern ment required further consideration and I find that the Dî t̂rict Industries’
Officer has promised to submit a scheme. Now, all these matters are under consideration.

Shri Bishwa Nath Roy: Is there any scheme under consideration of the Government for tea plantation in any new area in the country ?

Shri Karmarkar : In Kan̂ Distiicr or eliewhere I think, otherwise it is a >ery
Wida quetiion.

